FORWARDING LETTER
Subject: Tender No. SSG3042L23 dated 21.03.2023 for procurement of Rock Bits, size
8.1/2” (IADC: 1-1-7); 8.1/2” (IADC: 6-3-7) & 12.1/4” (IADC: 2-1-7)
Dear Sir/Madam,
1.0 OIL INDIA LIMITED (OIL) is a premier National Oil Company engaged in the
business of Exploration, Production and Transportation of Crude Oil and Natural
gas. A Navratna Company under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural gas,
Government of India (GOI), with its Headquarters at Duliajan, Assam. Duliajan is

8.1/2 inches High Performance Milled Tooth Roller Cone
Bit (IADC Code: 1-1-7)
Maker's Type Designation: Similar or equivalent to Model -
XR+CPSX of Smith Bits / Model - EQHC1GRC of
Halliburton Drill Bits
IADC: 1-1-7 or 1-1-7W (Suitable for both Rotary and motor
application with minimum Krev of around 650)
Rotary speed, rpm : 55 – 250
WOB : 12 Klbs - 50 Klbs
Flow Rate : 350 gpm - 600 gpm
Bit Size : 8.1/2" (215.9 mm)
Pin Size : 4.1/2" API Regular (114.3 mm)
The bit should be designed with the following minimum
features:
1) Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic (For optimal
cleaning efficiency)
2) Centre jet feature to avoid bit balling
3) Twin seals or metal seals bearing package
4) Premium full tooth hardfacing on each tooth (cutting
structure and gauge)
5) Tungsten carbide inserts on Heel / Surf area of the bit
6) Raised tungsten carbide inserts on shirttail / arm for
providing protection in directional drilling application and
abrasive environment. Semi round top tungsten carbide
inserts leg back protection.
Bits to be supplied with the nozzles of following sizes:
              16/32": 12 Sets
              18/32": 30 Sets.
          (1 set= 3 nos. nozzles)
Bits to be supplied with the centre jets of following sizes:
             15/32": 30 Nos.
             16/32": 12 Nos.
30 NO
ROCK BIT, MEDIUM HARD FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI-CONE, JOURNAL BEARING,
INSERT TYPE MAKERS' TYPE DESIGNATION -
APPROX. EQUIVALENTS
PART - A
Page 6 of 18
20
05036474
Hughes: J55
New Reed: FP63
Security: M89F
Smith: F57
I.A.D.C.: 6-3-7
Bit Size: 8.1/2"
Pin Size: 4.1/2" API Reg.
Nozzles Size      : 18/32" – 08 Sets
                           : 20/32" – 04 Sets
         ( 1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles )
Centre Jet: N/A
08 NO
30
05037991
ROCK BIT, MEDIUM FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI CONE, SEALED FRICTION
BEARING, HEEL ROW INSERT, MILLED TOOTH TYPE
BEARING API MONOGRAM AS PER APISPEC.7
MAKER'S TYPE DESIGNATION - APPROXIMATE
EQUIVALENT
I.A.D.C.: 2-1-7
Hughes: JG4
Security: M44NGF
Bit Size: 12.1/4"
Pin Size: 6.5/8"
Nozzles:
              22/32" – 05 Sets.
              20/32" – 03 Sets.
           (1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles)
Centre Jet: N/A
06 NO
BB:  PRE-BID CONFERENCE:
1.0 Not Applicable.
ANNEXURE – B
AA:  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
TECHNICAL EVALUATION MATRIX
(TO BE FILLED IN BY BIDDER DULY SIGNED)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Clause
Number
DESCRIPTION
BIDDER’S
RESPONSE
[Complied
/ Not
Complied /
Deviation /
Not
TO BE
FILLED BY
THE BIDDER
Relevant
Location of
their Bid to
PART - A
Page 7 of 18
Applicable
/ Remarks
(Specificati
on/
Parameter/
Confirmati
on etc.)]
support the
remarks /
compliance
(Reference of
Document
name / Serial
number /
Page number
of bid for
documentary
evidence)
10
05033050
8.1/2 inches High Performance Milled Tooth
Roller Cone Bit (IADC Code: 1-1-7)
Maker's Type Designation: Similar or equivalent
to Model - XR+CPSX of Smith Bits / Model -
EQHC1GRC of Halliburton Drill Bits
IADC: 1-1-7 or 1-1-7W (Suitable for both
Rotary and motor application with minimum
Krev of around 650)
Rotary speed, rpm : 55 – 250
WOB : 12 Klbs - 50 Klbs
Flow Rate : 350 gpm - 600 gpm
Bit Size : 8.1/2" (215.9 mm)
Pin Size : 4.1/2" API Regular (114.3 mm)
The bit should be designed with the following
minimum features:
1) Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic
(For optimal cleaning efficiency)
2) Centre jet feature to avoid bit balling
3) Twin seals or metal seals bearing package
4) Premium full tooth hardfacing on each tooth
(cutting structure and gauge)
5) Tungsten carbide inserts on Heel / Surf area
of the bit
6) Raised tungsten carbide inserts on shirttail /
arm for providing protection in directional
drilling application and abrasive environment.
Semi round top tungsten carbide inserts leg back
protection.
Bits to be supplied with the nozzles of following
sizes:
              16/32": 12 Sets
              18/32": 30 Sets.
          (1 set= 3 nos. nozzles)
PART - A
Page 8 of 18
Bits to be supplied with the centre jets of
following sizes:
             15/32": 30 Nos.
             16/32": 12 Nos.
20
05036474
ROCK BIT, MEDIUM HARD FORMATION,
JET CIRCULATION, TRI-CONE, JOURNAL
BEARING, INSERT TYPE MAKERS' TYPE
DESIGNATION - APPROX. EQUIVALENTS
Hughes: J55
New Reed: FP63
Security: M89F
Smith: F57
I.A.D.C.: 6-3-7
Bit Size: 8.1/2"
Pin Size: 4.1/2" API Reg.
Nozzles Size      : 18/32" – 08 Sets
                           : 20/32" – 04 Sets
         ( 1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles )
Centre Jet: N/A
30
05037991
ROCK BIT, MEDIUM FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI CONE, SEALED
FRICTION BEARING, HEEL ROW INSERT,
MILLED TOOTH TYPE BEARING API
MONOGRAM AS PER APISPEC.7
MAKER'S TYPE DESIGNATION -
APPROXIMATE EQUIVALENT
I.A.D.C.: 2-1-7
Hughes: JG4
Security: M44NGF